Depreciation and amortization   5,391   1,279   62,393   33,844   17,138   2,062   22,021   144,128
Share-based compensation   717   238   8,518   1,864   683   391   15,640   28,051
Property charges and other   70   1   2,400   1,901   513   (379)   2,132   6,638

Adjusted EBITDA   (132)   4,782   49,667   (136)   34,600   5,192   (12,669)   81,304
Corporate and Other expenses   —   —   —   —   —   —   12,669   12,669

Adjusted Property EBITDA   $ (132)   $ 4,782   $ 49,667   $ (136)   $34,600   $ 5,192   $ —   $ 93,973

(3)  Effective from June 27, 2022, the Grand Dragon Casino, which focuses on mass market table games and was
previously reported under the

Corporate and Other segment, has been included in the Mocha and Other segment

10

Melco Resorts & Entertainment Limited and Subsidiaries
Reconciliation of Operating Loss to Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted Property EBITDA (Unaudited)

(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

   Year Ended December 31, 2022

Altira
Macau

Mocha
and Other (3)

City of
Dreams

Studio
City

City of
Dreams
Manila

Cyprus
Operations

Corporate
and Other   Total

Operating (loss) income   $ (66,692)   $ 4,772   $ (309,543)   $ (251,946)   $ 55,365   $ 3,867   $ (178,928)   $ (743,105)
Payments to the Philippine Parties   —   —   —   —   28,894   —   —   28,894
Land rent to Belle Corporation   —   —   —   —   2,318   —   —   2,318
Pre-opening costs   —   —   —   2,941   —   12,644   —   15,585
Depreciation and amortization   21,190   5,130   238,752   134,813   58,044   6,259   57,751   521,939
Share-based compensation   1,282   313   20,074   3,090   2,168   923   43,959   71,809
Property charges and other   1,200   76   18,557   5,938   137   3   14,071   39,982

Adjusted EBITDA   (43,020)   10,291   (32,160)   (105,164)   146,926   23,696   (63,147)   (62,578)
Corporate and Other expenses   —   —   —   —   —   —   63,147   63,147

Adjusted Property EBITDA   $ (43,020)   $ 10,291   $ (32,160)   $ (105,164)   $ 146,926   $ 23,696   $ —   $ 569

   Year Ended December 31, 2021

Altira
Macau   Mocha

City of
Dreams

Studio
City

City of
Dreams
Manila

Cyprus
Operations

Corporate
and Other   Total

Operating (loss) income   $ (78,918)   $  10,505   $ (75,668)   $ (167,162)   $  (18,808)   $ (12,395)   $ (235,005)   $ (577,451)
Payments to the Philippine Parties   —   —   —   —   26,371   —   —   26,371
Land rent to Belle Corporation   —   —   —   —   2,848   —   —   2,848
Pre-opening costs   —   —   195   984   —   2,978   —   4,157
Development costs   —   —   —   —   —   —   30,677   30,677
Depreciation and amortization   21,909   5,920   248,523   135,737   70,325   10,648   86,785   579,847
Share-based compensation   1,335   425   15,735   3,838   1,981   741   43,902   67,957
Property charges and other   1,700   204   13,169   6,113   6,245   (379)   3,523   30,575

Adjusted EBITDA   (53,974)   17,054   201,954   (20,490)   88,962   1,593   (70,118)   164,981
Corporate and Other expenses   —   —   —   —   —   —   70,118   70,118

Adjusted Property EBITDA   $ (53,974)   $ 17,054   $ 201,954   $ (20,490)   $ 88,962   $ 1,593   $ —   $ 235,099

11

Melco Resorts & Entertainment Limited and Subsidiaries
Reconciliation of Net Loss Attributable to Melco Resorts & Entertainment Limited to

Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted Property EBITDA (Unaudited)
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

   Three Months Ended   Year Ended
   December 31,   December 31,
   2022   2021   2022   2021
Net loss attributable to Melco Resorts & Entertainment Limited   $ (251,941)   $ (159,937)   $ (930,526)   $ (811,751)
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests   (42,088)   (30,004)   (166,641)   (144,713)